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The vision of the 

Illinois Association 

of School Boards 

is excellence 

in local school 

board governance 

supporting quality 

public education.

The mission of the Illinois 
Association of School Boards 
is to Light the Way for its 

members by developing their 
competence and confidence 

through a robust toolkit designed 
to build excellence in local school 
board governance, including:

•	 Premier training experiences; 

•	 Networking opportunities for 
mutual support;

•	 Valuable benefits, pooled 
services, information, and 
expertise;

•	 Advocacy on behalf of public 
education; and

•	 A platform for a strong 
collective voice on common 
interests and concerns.
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From the Executive Director

At IASB, our vision is excellence 
in local school board governance 
and support of quality public 
education. This Annual Report 
highlights work to accomplish 
that in the fiscal year July 1, 
2024, to June 30, 2025. Our 
work continues to evolve, 

focusing on the needs of local boards of education 
that rely on Association resources and support to 
effectively lead their local schools and champion 
public education and the success of every child.     

IASB represents over 99% of Illinois public school 
districts and nearly 6,000 school board members 
advocating on behalf of almost 1.85 million public 
school children and the local taxpayers who support 
their schools. My role as Executive Director is to 
lead staff in our vision and mission and to fulfill 
the Strategic Areas of Focus developed to engage 
members and member districts with IASB staff, 
programs, resources, and services. 

Local school board governance is vital to the success 
of the students in our public schools. Thank you 
for the important work you do — as volunteer local 
officials — in your communities for the students 
your schools educate!

Kimberly A. Small, J.D.  
Executive Director

MEMBERSHIP
as of June 30, 2025

848 
Member School Districts 

5,845 
Board Members 

207 
School Attorneys (ICSA) 

75
Affiliate Members

68
Service Associates  

3 
Associate Members
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FY2025 in Review

Division Events, Leadership & Training 
IASB staff work with and support the 
Association’s 21 regional divisions, working 
with division leadership to provide at least two 
division membership meetings in each division 
each year. 

Division Meetings are structured to address 
education, networking, peer recognition, 
Association governance, and IASB resources. 
Most of the Fall 2024 Division Meetings invited 
discussion among school board members and 
their state legislators. Topics for the Winter/
Spring Division Meetings included advocacy, 
AI in education, recruiting and retaining 
educators, school funding, and more. 

An area of focus this FY was educating division 
governing boards and committees about 
their role leading divisions. Advancing the 
Association’s Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion 
Plan, Division Directors completed training 
modules on inclusion and leadership.

•	 100% participation in Division 
Leadership online training 
by Division Officers

•	 12 regional listening tours to better 
understand members’ content needs   

•	 Fall 2024 Division Meeting 
attendance: 764 board members 
and 200 superintendents from 
289 member school boards

•	 Winter/Spring 2025 Division 
Meeting attendance: 834 board 
members and 186 superintendents 
from 392 school boards.
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Joint Annual Conference
The Joint Annual Conference event is 
a testament to a shared commitment 
to public education, and each year the 
Conference brings new messages to inspire, 
discover, and educate. In its 91st year, the 
IASB•IASA•IASBO Joint Annual Conference 
brought together school officials and 
educators on behalf of  more than 80% 
of Illinois public school students. There 
were 694 Illinois public school districts 
represented at the 2024 Conference. Of the 
nearly 3,000 board member registrations, 
12% were attending the Conference for the 
first time.

The 2024 Conference included student 
art and music features, emphasizing the 
importance of student success. More than 
25 student board representatives joined 
board members in a day-long workshop to 
learn about building school culture and the 
importance of good governance.

Conference sessions and events are offered 
based upon the training and educational 
needs of membership. IASB staff sought 
feedback from partner organizations — 
Illinois Association of School Administrators 
(IASA) and Illinois Association of School 
Business Officials (IASBO) — to improve 
programming for the 2025 event. 
Additionally, 50% of IASB members who 
attended the Conference responded to a 
post-event survey. Their replies inform event 
organizers about future programming.

•	 Three General Sessions and 
two Spotlight Sessions

•	 Sold-out IASB Exhibit Trade Show 
with over 240 company booths 

•	 10 Friday Focus Workshops

•	 150+ Panel Sessions including 31 
district Share the Success presentations

•	 Additional targeted training 
opportunities, including a day-
long equity event, programming 
for administrative professionals, a 
seminar for school attorneys, and IASB 
governance and leadership training 
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Website Access 
The IASB website, www.iasb.com, with over 
1 million hits in FY2025, is a key platform 
for member learning and development. The 
website launched several enhancements, 
most notably to Online Learning, just in 
time for board member elections. The 
redesigned Online Learning portal provides 
members with a one-stop shop for online 
learning opportunities offered by IASB, 
including online courses, webinar events, and 
recordings. This initiative has empowered 
members, providing them with the tools and 
resources they need to stay informed and 
competent in their roles.  

IASB members were also encouraged to 
log in to the website to view their member 
profiles and explore the links available to 
them. Members-only access opens the door 
to additional engagement via the IASB 
Community. The new IASB Community allows 
access to an online group of peers, making it 
more convenient to network, seek, share, and 
connect with fellow IASB members. 

19 
webinar events

14 
online course 

offerings

29 
member 

communities

514 
IASB Community 

contributions
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Member Services 
Highlighting additional services and resources to support school board member confidence 
and competence:

Policy subscription offerings reached most 
members and IASB issued four updates in 
FY2025 to PRESS subscribers. Staff also met 
with districts to discuss support for policy 
manual customizations, special education 
customizations, and administrative 
procedures projects.

•	 946 subscribe to PRESS Online 

•	 592 subscribe to PRESS Plus 

•	 330 subscribe to School Board Policies Online (7% 
increase)

•	 17 subscribe to Administrative Procedures Online 
(21% increase)

IASB facilitated 24 superintendent searches. Among Illinois districts hiring an outside firm 
to conduct a search, IASB conducted more than half (55.8%).

241 in-district 
workshops in 
169 districts

In collaboration with the Illinois 
State Board of Education, IASB 
delivered mandated board training 
to school districts designated as 
“Intensive” on the Illinois School 

Report Card. Directors delivered Self-Evaluations and 
Monitoring District Goals Using Data workshops to 
18 school districts.

1,014 new board 
members registered 
for the New Board 
Member Training 
Bundle  

As part of the New Board Member mandated training beginning 
April 1, 2025, IASB developed content focused on Improving Student 
Outcomes to be included in online courses. A New Board Member 
Online Training Bundle, comprising three comprehensive courses, 
was offered to meet the state-mandated training requirements for new 
board members and cover governance essentials.

IASB members have access to programs designed to save school districts money or ensure 
competitive pricing. Two new Sponsored Programs were added in FY2025: Financial tools 
and academic dashboard from Munetrix and SchoolData.net, and Strategic planning and 
management consulting from LBL Strategies.

Association publications help to build 
school board members’ competence and 
confidence to serve as effective local 
school leaders and advocates for public 
education.

•	 15 podcast episodes 

•	 6 issues of Illinois School Board Journal

•	 157 news articles

May/June 2025
Vol. 93 No. 3
July/August 2019
Vol. 87 No. 3

NEW BOARD
MEMBER

INFORMATION

IASB_Journal_MayJune2025_FINAL.indd   1IASB_Journal_MayJune2025_FINAL.indd   1 4/15/2025   11:57:25 AM4/15/2025   11:57:25 AM
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IASB joined statewide education organizations to unveil Vision 2030, a blueprint for excellence 
in K-12 public education. Vision 2030 seeks to engage parents, educators, policy leaders, 
elected officials, and the general public around a platform that emphasizes student and school 
safety, attracts and retains high-quality educators, enhances post-secondary success, and more 
effectively measures what is working well in schools in a timely, usable manner. 

An ad hoc Constitution Review Committee was formed 
to review the IASB Constitution and set in motion 
proposals approved by the Board of Directors to be 
considered and acted on at the next Delegate Assembly.  

More than 6,000 bills were introduced during the first 
year of the 104th General Assembly, and more than 450 
pieces of introduced legislation impacted education. 
Three IASB Position Statements were addressed: 1.15 
Charter School – Renewal of Charters; 4.02 School Board 
Member Training; and 5.19 Health Care Coverage. 

•	 442 Delegates participated in the 2024 Delegate Assembly  

•	 13 Resolution Proposals submitted.

•	 On Capitol Hill, IASB attended the COSSBA Federal 
Advocacy Conference and arranged Congressional member 
meetings for Illinois attendees.

Awards & Recognition  
Congratulations to board members earning Board 
Leader Recognition at the following levels:

670 226 48

Additionally, IASB recognized 46 
school boards for achieving School 
Board Governance Recognition. 

Twenty-seven districts were 
recognized for outstanding school 
design and planning through 
the Exhibition of Educational 
Environments program. 
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Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2025

ASSETS
Cash and investments $21,354,158 
Accounts receivable 237,747 
Prepaid expenses 274,401
Inventories 65,189

Total current assets 21,931,495 

Property and equipment
Cost 7,712,992 
Accumulated depreciation (5,214,732)
Net property and equipment 2,498,260  

Other asset
Right-to-use lease asset 690,035 

Total assets $25,119,790 

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $153,303 
Accrued payroll and other costs 267,820 
Member lodging deposits 743,400 
Dues and other income 
received in advance 7,276,341 
Current portion of operating 
lease liability 281,509 
Total current liabilities 8,722,373 

Long-term liability
Operating lease liability, less 
current 437,405 

Total Liabilities 9,159,778 

Net assets, unrestricted 15,960,012 

Total liabilities and net assets $25,119,790 

Statement of Activities
For the year ended June 30, 2025

INCOME
Dues - Active members $4,514,988 
Dues - Other memberships 88,709 
Programs
      Annual Conference 3,474,830 
      Division Meetings 92,604 
      Workshops 403,830 
Publications 148,748 
Special services 3,614,102 
Interest & dividends 723,125 
Royalties 1,057,974 
Sponsorships 188,860 
Other income 105,936 
Realized gain (loss) on investments 57,322 
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments 253,467 

Total income $14,724,495 

EXPENSES
Salaries $5,314,062 
Employee benefits 2,596,592 
Travel and professional development 176,697 
Board of Directors 216,479 
Office rent, maintenance, and utilities 538,402 
Postage 22,413 
Supplies 45,696 
Printing 6,100 
Accounting and audit 18,500 
Equipment maintenance 12,155 
Equipment rental 21,466 
Insurance 105,608 
Contractual services 605,971 
Other administrative 116,741 
Programs
      Annual Conference 1,297,582 
      Division Meetings 112,588 
      Workshops 479,461 
      Publications 175,416 
      Special services 1,310,419 
National dues 73,500 
Provision for depreciation 278,823 

Total Expenses $13,524,671 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN 
UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS $1,199,824 

NET ASSETS, unrestricted
Balance as of June 30, 2024 $14,760,188 
Balance as of June 30, 2025 $15,960,012 
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Expenditures

58.5% Personnel

25.0% Programs

9.7%   All other

4.0%   Office rent / building

1.6%   Board of Directors

1.3%   Travel

Revenue

31.3% Member dues

27.0% Conference and programs

24.5% Special services

7.2%   Royalties

10.0% All other

Officers and Leadership
Members of the IASB Board of Directors 
representing the 21 IASB regional 
divisions, Chicago Public Schools, and 
Service Associates are listed on the 
IASB website. The following officers and 
members elected by the Board comprise 
the Executive Committee:

Mark Harms 
President 

Tracie Sayre 
Vice President 

Simon Kampwerth  Jr. 
Immediate Past President

Marc Tepper 
Treasurer

Chris Buikema

Alva Kreutzer

Nick Sartoris

Sue McCance

Linda Eades, Alternate 
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www.iasb.com

2921 Baker Drive 
Springfield, Illinois 62703-5929
(217) 528-9688

One Imperial Place 
1 East 22nd Street, Suite 310 
Lombard, Illinois 60148-6120
(630) 629-3776


